Reg/Speed Post

M-19011/17/2022-PGMARB राष्ट्रीयआयुर्विज्ञानआयोग National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB)

> पॉकेट-14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस- 1, नईदिल्ली-77 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka, Phase - 1, New Delhi-77 14-03-2024

To
The Director,
Directorate General of Health Services,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi ,F-17, karkardooma, Delhi- 110032.

Subject: Shifting of 2 (Two) Students admitted in M.Ch (Neurosurgery) in Maulana Azad Medical College (MAMC) Delhi to Govind Ballabh Pant Institute of Postgraduate Medical Education & Research (GIPMER)(Govt. of Nct of Delhi), Delhi.

Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference to the letter no and F.(56)/Deptt. of NSX/ 805LNH/2018-19/part-II/10787 dated 22-05-2023 of Maulana Azad Medical College, Delhi , vide which it was ,inter alia, requested to shift of 2 students of M.Ch(Neurosurgery) from Maulana Azad Medical College (MAMC) Delhi to Neurosurgery Department of Govind Ballabh Pant Institute of Postgraduate Medical Education & Research (GIPMER),Govt. of Nct of Delhiand in accordance with the decision taken in a joint meeting under the Chairmanship of President (PGMEB),NMC on 30.01.2024, it has been decided that the students admitted in the year 2022 and 2023 in this course in MAMC,may be shifted to GIPMER, Delhi till the completion of their course. Accordingly , you are requested to take the necessary action to shift the students to GIPMER, Delhi immediately.

- 2. State Govt. of NCT of Delhi will provide necessary budget for the stipend of students shifted to GIPMER till the completion of their course.
- This issues with the approval of the competent Authority.

Signed by Jitulal
Ramprasad Meena
Dale:14684292411836:40

Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB)

National Medical Commission

Copy to:

- The Secretary, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.
- The Secretary, Department of Health & family Welfare, Govt of NCT of Delhi, 9th Level, A-Wing, Delhi Secretaria! New Delhi-110002
- 3. The Dean/Principal,

Maulana Azad Medical College, New Delhi,

E-mail: dean@mamc.ac.in for information and necessary action.

- 4. The Director General of Health Services, Ministry of Health & family Welfare, Govt of India, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.
- 5. Director, Govind Ballabh Pant Institute of Postgraduate Medical Education & Research (GIPMER)(Govt. of NCT of Delhi), Delhi.
- The Secretary, National Medical Commission, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, Phase-1, New Delhi-110077
- The President, Post Graduate Medical Education Board, National Medical Commission.
- 8. IT Division, National Medical Commission.
  - 9. Guard File.

A80(IF)

18/2